administrators, receivers, valuers. 

4. The Issuer has no subsidiaries, branches or units. 

Corporate Structure of the Issuer 
The Issuer was incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 as a private company, limited by shares, 
with an initial authorised share capital of INR 1,165,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred Sixteen Crore and 
Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 100,000,000 (Ten Crore) equity shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten Only) 
each, aggregating to INR 1,000,000,000 (Rupees Hundred Crores Only) and 16,500,000 (One Crore 
Sixty Five Lakhs) preference shares of INR 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each, aggregating to INR 
165,000,000 (Rupees Sixteen Crores Fifty Lakhs Only).  

Pursuant to the special resolution passed at the general meeting of the Issuer held on June 18 2007, 
the authorized capital of the Issuer was raised to INR 1,705,000,000 (Rupees One Hundred Seventy 
Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) divided into 154,000,000 equity shares (Fifteen Crore Forty Lakh) Equity 
Shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each and 16,500,000 (One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs) five 
percent cumulative convertible redeemable preference shares of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each. 
There has been no change to the authorized share capital of the Issuer since then.  

Details of Promoter Holding in the Issuer as on August 31, 2017